State Bar of Arizona and the Client Protection Fund of the State Bar of Arizona
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2014 and 2013

Note 12 -  Commitments

As of December 31, 2014, SBA had signed various contracts with convention locations for future years. These

contracts include minimum revenue guarantees and are subject to a cancellation fee if terminated early. The

following is a summary of approximate future minimum guaranteed payments under these contracts:

Years ending December 31,
2015 591,300$
2016 487,500
2017 584,200

Total minimum lease payments 1,663,000$

Note 13 -  Correction of an Error

During the year ended December 31, 2014, management determined that the Organization did not properly record

investments and a corresponding liability related to the Organization’s 457(b) Plan for the year ended December

31, 2013. There was no impact on net assets related to this error. A summary of the effect of the correction of the

December 31, 2013 statement of financial position are as follows:

2013 2013
As Previously Restatement As

Reported Adjustment Restated

Investments -$   252,822$   252,822$

Total assets 15,527,804$   252,822$   15,780,626$

Other liabilities 5,727$   252,822$   258,549$

Total liabilities 3,771,106$   252,822$   4,023,928$

Supplementary Information
December 31, 2014 and 2013

State Bar of Arizona and the Client
Protection Fund of the State Bar of
Arizona

www.eidebai l ly.com

15

State Bar of Arizona and the Client Protection Fund of the State Bar of Arizona
Consolidating Statement of Financial Position

December 31, 2014

SBA  CPF  Eliminations  Total

Assets

Current Assets

Cash 1,806,695$   360,657$   -$   2,167,352$

Cash restricted for benefit plan 328,060   -   -   328,060

Certificates of deposit -   2,296,509   -   2,296,509

Accounts receivable, net 106,694   43,015   (80,506)   69,203

Inventories 79,947   -   -   79,947

Prepaid expenses and other assets 413,384   -   -   413,384

Total current assets 2,734,780   2,700,181   (80,506)   5,354,455

Property and Equipment, Net 11,477,758   -   -   11,477,758

Total assets 14,212,538$   2,700,181$   (80,506)$   16,832,213$

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable 170,643$   -$   -$   170,643$

Property taxes payable 80,499   -   -   80,499

Accrued liabilities 1,367,640   37,491   (80,506)   1,324,625

Line of credit payable -   -   -   -

Deferred rent 9,551 -   -   9,551

Dues and fees collected in advance 2,111,783   40,730   -   2,152,513

Total current liabilities 3,740,116   78,221   (80,506)   3,737,831

Long-Term Liabilities

Other liabilities 345,545 -   -   345,545

Total liabilities 4,085,661   78,221   (80,506)   4,083,376

Net Assets

Unrestricted, board designated 360,145   -   -   360,145

Unrestricted, statute designated -   2,621,960   -   2,621,960

Unrestricted  9,766,732   -   -   9,766,732

Total net assets 10,126,877   2,621,960   -   12,748,837

Total liabilities and net assets 14,212,538$   2,700,181$   (80,506)$   16,832,213$

16

State Bar of Arizona and the Client Protection Fund of the State Bar of Arizona
Consolidating Statement of Financial Position

December 31, 2013

SBA  Trust  Eliminations  Total

Assets

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 575,697$   128,836$   -$   704,533$

Certificates of deposit -   2,815,700   -   2,815,700

Accounts receivable, net 57,079   35,383   (63,969)   28,493

Inventories 61,371   -   -   61,371

Prepaid expenses and other assets 299,234   2,618   -   301,852

Total current assets 993,381   2,982,537   (63,969)   3,911,949

Investments restricted for benefit plan 252,822   -   -   252,822

Property and Equipment, Net 11,615,855   -   -   11,615,855

Total assets 12,862,058$   2,982,537$   (63,969)$   15,780,626$

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable 148,600$   -$   -$   148,600$

Property taxes payable 75,045 -   -   75,045

Accrued liabilities 1,204,114 28,974 (63,969)   1,169,119

Line of credit payable 600,000   -   -   600,000

Dues and fees collected in advance 1,739,185 33,430 -   1,772,615

Total current liabilities 3,766,944   62,404   (63,969)   3,765,379

Long-Term Liabilities

Other liabilities 258,549 -   -   258,549

Total liabilities 4,025,493   62,404   (63,969)   4,023,928

Net Assets

Unrestricted, board designated 297,416   -   -   297,416

Unrestricted, statute designated -   2,920,133   -   2,920,133

Unrestricted  8,539,149   -   -   8,539,149

Total net assets 8,836,565   2,920,133   -   11,756,698

Total liabilities and net assets 12,862,058$   2,982,537$   (63,969)$   15,780,626$

17

State Bar of Arizona and the Client Protection Fund of the State Bar of Arizona
Consolidating Statement of Activities

Year Ended December 31, 2014

SBA  CPF  Eliminations  Total

Support and Revenue
Dues

Active 8,397,144$   -$   -$   8,397,144$
Inactive 901,260 -   -   901,260
Sections 335,665 -   -   335,665
Board of legal specialization 118,780 -   -   118,780
Assessments - CPF -   207,435   -   207,435

Fees
Continuing legal education 2,200,646 -   -   2,200,646
Convention 425,970 -   -   425,970
Lawyer regulations 135,389 -   -   135,389
Law office management assistance program 49,418 -   -   49,418
Board of legal specialization 39,145 -   -   39,145

Publication and advertising sales
Arizona attorney magazine 750,981 -   -   750,981
Membership directory 88,779 -   -   88,779
Website 2,445 -   -   2,445
Mailing lists and labels 300 -   -   300
Economic survey 6,701 -   -   6,701

Rental income 267,056 -   -   267,056
Pro hac vice 434,023 -   -   434,023
Late fees mandatory continuing legal education 382,525 -   -   382,525
Sections - other 197,226 -   -   197,226
Special services 137,803 -   (123,436)   14,367
Contributions and sponsorships 136,502 -   -   136,502
Membership benefits 20,359 -   -   20,359
Interest & dividends 1 3,775   -   3,776
Other 242,541 -   -   242,541
Restitution receipts -   30,114   -   30,114

Total support and revenue 15,270,659   241,324   (123,436)   15,388,547

Expenses
Program services

Discipline 6,660,548 -   -   6,660,548
Member services 5,521,351 -   -   5,521,351
Client protection fund claims -   413,016   -   413,016

Total program services 12,181,899   413,016   -   12,594,915

Management and general 1,798,448 126,481   (123,436)   1,801,493

Total expenses 13,980,347   539,497   (123,436)   14,396,408

Change in Net Assets 1,290,312   (298,173)   -   992,139

Net Assets, Beginning of Year 8,836,565 2,920,133   -   11,756,698

Net Assets, End of Year 10,126,877$   2,621,960$   -$   12,748,837$

18

State Bar of Arizona and the Client Protection Fund of the State Bar of Arizona
Consolidating Statement of Activities

Year Ended December 31, 2013

SBA  CPF  Eliminations  Total

Support and Revenue
Dues

Active 7,924,038$   -$   -$   7,924,038$
Inactive 904,945 -   -   904,945
Sections 326,285 -   -   326,285
Board of legal specialization 122,125 -   -   122,125
Assessments - CPF -   203,235   -   203,235

Fees
Continuing legal education 1,992,740 -   -   1,992,740
Convention 596,722 -   -   596,722
Lawyer regulations 154,512 -   -   154,512
Law office management assistance program 72,412 -   -   72,412
Board of legal specialization 58,825 -   -   58,825

Publication and advertising sales
Arizona attorney magazine 705,823 -   -   705,823
Membership directory 97,362 -   -   97,362
Website 2,560 -   -   2,560
Mailing lists and labels 120 -   -   120
Economic survey 16,650 -   -   16,650

Rental income 230,322 -   -   230,322
Pro hac vice 463,316 -   -   463,316
Late fees mandatory continuing legal education 373,475 -   -   373,475
Sections - other 177,396 -   -   177,396
Special services 109,352 -   (103,953)   5,399
Contributions and sponsorships 164,661 -   -   164,661
Membership assistance program 50 -   -   50
Membership benefits 6,054 -   -   6,054
Interest & dividends 10 4,475   -   4,485
Other 128,647 -   -   128,647
Restitution receipts -   54,459   -   54,459

Total support and revenue 14,628,402   262,169   (103,953)   14,786,618

Expenses
Program services

Discipline 6,610,767 -   -   6,610,767
Member services 5,473,857 -   -   5,473,857
Client protection fund claims -   308,581 -   308,581

Total program services 12,084,624   308,581   -   12,393,205

Management and general 1,920,746 114,619   (103,953)   1,931,412

Total expenses 14,005,370   423,200   (103,953)   14,324,617

Change in Net Assets 623,032   (161,031)   -   462,001

Net Assets, Beginning of Year 8,213,533 3,081,164   -   11,294,697

Net Assets, End of Year 8,836,565$   2,920,133$   -$   11,756,698$